price, in three equal tranches upon satisfying the performance milestones set out below

o Class A Performance Rights: will vest on Chase announcing a JORC 2012 defined resource
of no less than a total of 30,000,000 tonnes from the tenements covered under the Earn-
in, using a cut off grade of 3% total graphite content (‘TGC’), 24 months from issue;

o Class B Performance Rights: will vest on Chase announcing a JORC 2012 defined resource
of no less than a total of 40,000,000 tonnes from the tenements covered under the Earn-in
using a cut off grade of 3% TGC, 36 months from issue; and

o Class C Performance Rights: will vest on Chase announcing a JORC 2012 defined reserve of
no less than a total of 1,000,000 tonnes of TGC from the tenements covered under the
Earn-in, 36 months from issue.

We do not have reasonable grounds to determine what the impact of the value of the Company will be
however we have set out below the impact of dilution to existing shareholders in the event the shares
were issued. We do note however that the terms of the performance rights are linked to events that are
likely to create value if achieved.

Valuation of Chase following the Proposed
Acquisition

Low Preferred High

Ref
 $ $ $

Total value of Chase (undiluted basis)  10,834,698 16,070,245 19,405,792

Add: cash raised from notional exercise of options  2,980,470 2,980,470 2,980,470

Total value of Chase (fully diluted basis)  13,815,168 19,050,715 22,386,262

Number of shares outstanding (fully diluted basis) 11.1.4 1,352,827,366 1,352,827,366 1,352,827,366

Value per share ($) (control) (fully diluted basis)  0.010 0.014 0.017

Minority discount 11.1.5 26% 23% 20%
Value per share ($) (minority) (fully diluted
basis)

11.1.6 0.008 0.011 0.013

  42

12. Is the Proposed Acquisition fair?
A comparison of the value of a Chase share prior to the Proposed Acquisition, on a control basis, and the
value of a Chase share following the Proposed Acquisition, on a minority interest basis, is set out below:

 Ref
Low

$

Preferred

$

High

$

Value of a Chase share prior to the Proposed Acquisition (controlling basis) 10.1 0.011 0.016 0.021

Value of a Chase share following the Proposed Acquisition (minority interest

basis) - undiluted
11.1 0.008 0.013 0.016

Value of a Chase share following the Proposed Acquisition (minority interest

basis) – fully diluted
11.1 0.008 0.011 0.013

We note from the table above that the value of a Chase share prior to the Proposed Acquisition on a
controlling interest basis is less than the value of a Chase share following the acquisition on a minority
interest basis. Therefore in accordance with RG 111, we consider that the Proposed Acquisition is not fair.

13. Is the Proposed Acquisition reasonable?

13.1 Alternative Proposal

We are unaware of any alternative proposal that might offer the Shareholders of Chase a premium over
the value resulting from the Proposed Acquisition.

13.2 Practical Level of Control

If the Proposed Acquisition is approved, then Mr Tassone will hold an interest of approximately 51.59% on

[…]

Rights, will fall on the Scheme Participants.

1.6 LAPSE

If at any time before the exercise of an Incentive Securities, the holder of the
Incentive Securities ceases to be an Eligible Employee, all Incentive Securities held
by the Eligible Employee will automatically lapse unless the Board otherwise
determines.

1.7 PARTICIPATION BY DIRECTORS

Although Directors are eligible to be offered Incentive Securities under the Scheme,
this requires specific shareholder approval due to the requirements of the ASX Listing
Rules and the Corporations Act.

1.8 ADMINISTRATION OF THE SCHEME

The Incentive Scheme will be administered under the directions of the Board and the
Board may make regulations and establish procedures for the administration and
management of the Incentive Scheme as it considers appropriate.

1.9 OPERATION

The operation of the Incentive Scheme is subject to the ASX Listing Rules and the
Corporations Act.

Chase Mining Corporation Limited - Notice of General Meeting Page 57

SCHEDULE 6 PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

1 2 3
 30 June 2022

Unaudited GCM GCM loan

$ Adjustments 30 June 2022 Adjustments 30 June 2022
ASSETS Proforma Proforma
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,443,545 (175,000) (150,000) 2,844,296   4,962,841   940,000 5,902,841
Trade and other receivables 303,662 -   -   -   303,662
Total current assets 2,747,207 (175,000) (150,000) 2,844,296   940,000   6,206,503
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 18,059 -   -   -   18,059
Exploration and evaluation assets 3,273,440 6,515,630   150,000   -   -   9,939,070
Investments accounted for using the equity method 393,708 -   -   -   393,708
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 250,000 -   -   -   250,000
Trade and other receivables 37,600 -   -   -   37,600
Total non-current assets 3,972,807 6,515,630   150,000 -   -   10,638,437

Total assets 6,720,014 6,340,630 0 2,844,296   940,000   16,844,940

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 223,328 -   -   -   -   223,328
Total current liabilities 223,328 -   0 -   0   223,328

Total liabilities 223,328 -   0 -   0   223,328

Net assets 6,496,686 6,340,630 0 2,844,296   940,000   16,621,612

EQUITY
Contributed equity 15,112,958 2,950,474   2,844,296   940,000   21,847,728
Reserves 1,335,357 3,565,156   4,900,513
Accumulated losses (9,951,629) (175,000) (10,126,629)

Total equity 6,496,686 6,340,630 0   2,844,296 940,000 16,621,612
0 0 0 0

Notes
Unaudited 30/6/2022 balance sheet.

Assumed CML loan to GCM fully drawn down to $150,000.

Placement of 83,333,333 new ordinary shares at $0.012 per share, with 1 new option for every 2 new shares issued.  Less 6% GTT fee.

Rights Issue

4

Placement

3

Acquisition of GCM:  245,872,849 ordinary shares (assumed fair value $0.012/share); 122,936,424 options (see valuation), 245,872,849 performance rights (assumed > 50%

11 new ordinary shares for every 20 ordinary shares held at $0.012 per share + 1 free attaching option for every 2 new shares issued. Less 6% GTT fee + $15,000 GTT fee + 15k